State of Misconsin



2001 Senate Bill 247

Date of enactment: **April 17, 2002** Date of publication*: **May 1, 2002**

2001 WISCONSIN ACT 79

AN ACT *to amend* 15.195 (4) (e), 15.195 (4) (em), 15.195 (4) (f) and 15.195 (4) (fm) of the statutes; **relating to:** the membership of the child abuse and neglect prevention board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.195 (4) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.195 **(4)** (e) One representative to the assembly appointed by the speaker of the assembly <u>or that appointed representative's designee.</u>

SECTION 2. 15.195 (4) (em) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.195 (4) (em) One representative to the assembly appointed by the minority leader of the assembly <u>or that appointed representative's designee</u>.

SECTION 3. 15.195 (4) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.195 (4) (f) One senator appointed by the president of the senate or that appointed senator's designee.

SECTION 4. 15.195 (4) (fm) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.195 (4) (fm) One senator appointed by the minority leader of the senate <u>or that appointed senator's designee</u>.

SECTION 5. Initial applicability.

(1) CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTION BOARD MEMBERSHIP. This act first applies to persons who are designated to serve on the child abuse and neglect prevention board on the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1999–00: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].